

Supreme Court of Florida

---

No. SC16-2182  
*LT 4D13-4351, 4D14-146*

---

**RICHARD DELISLE,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**CRANE CO. AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENT CRANE CO.'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**AUSLEY MCMULLEN**

Richard E. Doran  
rdoran@ausley.com  
FL Bar No. 325104  
123 South Calhoun Street  
P.O. Box 391  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Tel: (850) 425-5305  
Fax: (850) 222-7560

**K&L GATES LLP**

Paul F. Hancock  
paul.hancock@klgates.com  
FL Bar No. 140619  
William J. Simonitsch  
william.simonitsch@klgates.com  
FL Bar No. 422060  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., 3900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel: (305) 539-3300  
Fax: (305) 358-7095

*Attorneys for Respondent Crane Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
A.    Brief Procedural History .....	1
B.    Plaintiff’s Causation Evidence Against Crane Co.....	5
C.    The evidence showing that certain nonparties contributed to causing Mr. DeLisle’s mesothelioma. ....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
ISSUE ONE: The <i>Daubert</i> standard should apply and the District Court of Appeal properly applied it.....	16
A. <i>Daubert</i> does not interfere with or conflict with this Court’s decisions or procedural rules because <i>Daubert</i> is the natural evolution of <i>Frye</i> .....	16
B.    Should the Court find conflict, <i>Daubert</i> is the superior standard; the Court has the power to adopt <i>Daubert</i> and should do so .....	19
i. <i>Daubert</i> does not deprive litigants of any rights.....	20
ii.   Florida’s courts are perfectly capable of fulfilling their gatekeeping role in applying <i>Daubert</i> .....	25
C.    The District Court of Appeal properly applied <i>Daubert</i> . .....	27
ISSUE TWO: The District Court of Appeal’s alternative holding in support of Crane Co. correctly determined that the “every exposure” opinion of Dr. Dahlgren was inadmissible under <i>Frye</i> scrutiny as triggered under <i>Marsh</i> .....	34
A.    The District Court of Appeal correctly determined that if <i>Daubert</i> did not apply, <i>Frye</i> scrutiny would be triggered under <i>Marsh</i> . .....	35

B. Dr. Dahlgren’s “every exposure” testimony does not survive scrutiny under *Frye*. ..... 38

ISSUE THREE: If this Court determines that Dr. Dahlgren’s testimony was admissible, then a remand is necessary to determine the allocation of damages. .... 42

A. If Dr. Dahlgren’s testimony is admissible against Crane Co. and sufficient to establish causation, it was also sufficient to establish causation against several third parties, as the District Court of Appeal correctly found. .... 42

ISSUE FOUR: The trial court properly permitted the jury to allocate fault to Owens Corning Fiberglas and the jury properly did so. .... 44

CONCLUSION ..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Utah 2013).....	30
<i>Aulet v. Castro</i> , 44 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	17
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	30
<i>Bell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , No. 15-16394, 2016 WL 5847124 (E.D. La. 2016).....	30
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014) .....	41
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) .....	22
<i>Crane Co. v. DeLisle</i> , 206 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....	35
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davidson v. Ga. Pac. LLC</i> , No. 12–1463, 2014 WL 3510268 (W.D. La. July 14, 2014).....	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995) .....	21

<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993) .....	42
<i>Frye v. U.S.</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code</i> , 201 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 2017) .....	17, 19, 20, 25
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., Inc.</i> , 504 B.R. 72 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014) .....	3, 6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	21, 26
<i>Goldman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio 1987) .....	37
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013) .....	37
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997) .....	17
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Hollis</i> , 50 So. 268 (Fla. 1909) .....	35
<i>Haskins v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02086, 2017 WL 3118017 (D. S.C. July 21, 2017) .....	29
<i>Junk v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 104 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2012) .....	15
<i>Krik v. Crane Co.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 747, 750-51 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	29
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 3768933 (7th Cir. Aug. 31, 2017).....	31

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 119 U.S. 1167 (1999).....	27
<i>Legueux v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 861 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	46
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	16
<i>Mallory v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	20
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008) .....	17
<i>McClain v. Metabolife International Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 and 5 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Mizell Live Stock v. J.J. McCaskill Co.</i> , 51 So. 322 (Fla. 1910) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Nelson v. Airco Welders Supply</i> , 107 A.3d 146 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	40
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	23
<i>Perez v. Bell South Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	18
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) .....	37
<i>Sclafani v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 12–3013, 2013 WL 2477077 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2013).....	30

<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 8–630, 2013 WL 214378 (D. Utah Jan. 18, 2013) .....	30
<i>State v. Alberico</i> , 861 P.2d 192 (N.M. 1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Coon</i> , 974 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 698 A.2d 739 (Conn. 1997) .....	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 260 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1972) .....	20
<i>Tengbergen v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land</i> , 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 262 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , No. 1:09-CR-546, 2010 WL 3723912 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2010).....	26
<i>Van v. Schmidt</i> , 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013) .....	15, 35
<i>Vedros v. Northrup Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 556, 562 (E.D. La. 2015).....	29
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	37
<i>Yates v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 841, 846–47 (E.D.N.C. 2015) .....	29

**Statutes**

FLA STAT. ANN § 59.35 (West 2017).....43

FED. R. EVID. 702.....21, 22, 25

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.220.....1

**Other Authorities**

Bernard D. Goldstein, *Toxic Torts: The Devil Is in the Dose*, 16 J.L. & POL’Y 551, 551 (2008).....28

Brief of Washington Legal Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondents, No. SC16-2182 (Sept. 20, 2017).....39

Charles Alan Wright & Victor Gold, 29 FED. PRAC. AND PRO. EVID. § 6267 (2016).....22

Daniel Capra, *The Daubert Puzzle*, 38 GA. L. REV. 699, 766 (1988).....27
